RESOLUTION NO. R18-62

RESOLUTION AWARDING CMG CONSTRUCTION, LLC THE CONTRACT FOR THE CITY OF LAUREL'S 2018 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT ON THE CITY'S BEHALF.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel planned and publicly advertised the project known as the 2018 Pavement Maintenance Project, and the City received a number of responsive bids from qualified contractors; and

WHEREAS, the City's Engineers, KLJ, and City Staff considered the bids received and recommends the City Council award the project and that the contract is in the City's best interest; and

WHEREAS, CMG Construction, LLC submitted a base bid of \$357, 231.00 and both KLJ and the City Staff have determined the bid is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, finds that the City has followed its procurement policies and state law requiring competitive bidding; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED the City Council hereby awards bid and project to CMG Construction, LLC, for their bid price of \$357, 231.00. The Mayor, CAO and City Clerk are authorized to sign all agreements or contracts on the City's behalf.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 4, 2018, by Council Member Klose.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 4th day of September 2018 APPROVED by the Mayor this 4th day of September 2018.

CITY OF LAUREL

Thomas C. Nelson, Mayo

ATTEST

Bethany Langve, Clerk-Treasurer, Clerk-Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam Painter, Civil City Attorney



2611 Gabel Road Billings, MT 59102-7329 406 245 5499 KUENG.COM

August 24, 2018

Kurt Markegard City of Laurel 115 W. 1st Street Laurel, MT 59044

Re: 2018 Pavement Maintenance – West 4th Street and Pavement Patching Project – Recommendation of Award

Dear Kurt:

Bids for the 2018 Pavement Maintenance - West 4th Street and Pavement Patching project were received August 24,2018. Two (2) bids were opened and read aloud. The bid was checked for mathematical accuracy and no discrepancies were found.

The low bidder is CMG Construction, LLC, and we recommend the contract be awarded for the Base Bid Schedule of \$357,231.00. Enclosed is the Notice of Award form for the City's approval. Please sign and return three (3) original forms; upon receipt, we will work with CMG Construction, LLC to route final Contract Documents for the City's approval.

We have also attached a copy of the Certified Tabulation of Bids received for your records. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (406) 245-5499.

Sincerely,

KLJ

Carl Jackson, PE Project Manager

Enclosure(s): Notice of Award

Tabulation of Bids

Project #: 1804-00123

cc: KLJ File

Notice of Award

Dakar

	Date:
Project: 2018 Pavement Maintenance – West 4 th St	reet and Pavement Patching
Owner: City of Laurel	Owner's Contract No.:
Contract: Base Bid Schedule	Engineer's Project No.: 1804-00123
Bidder: CMG Construction, LLC	
Bidder's Address: 6513 Trade Center Avenue	
Billings, MT 59101	

You are notified that your Bid dated <u>August 24, 2018</u> for the above Contract has been considered. You are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for <u>2018 Pavement Maintenance – West 4th Street and Pavement Patching (Base Bid).</u>

The Contract Price of your Contract is <u>Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred, Thirty-One Dollars and No Cents</u> (\$357,231.00).

3 copies of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award.

(tbd) sets of Drawings will be delivered separately for otherwise made available to you immediately.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within fifteen [15] days of the date you receive this Notice of Award.

- 1. Deliver to the Owner three (3) fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.
- 2. Deliver with the executed Contract Documents the Contract Security [Bonds] as specified in the Instructions to Bidders (Article 20) and General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01).
- 3. Other conditions precedent: (none)

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

	City of Laurel
	Owner
By(:	1/1/11/1/1/eb-
	Authorized Signature
	Mayo
	Title

Copy to Engineer

TABULATION OF BIDS

2018 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE - WEST 4TH STREET & PAVEMENT PATCHING KLIF1804-00123 CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA August 24, 2018

Hem Description 101 Mubilization 102 Taxes, 3cnds & Insurance	BASE SID SCHEDULE				IDVA		The reality	,term, ,	Court III	1
		à	185	Shift Prima	TATAL DAYA	Total Control of the			comings, 1991	1933
				27.75.7	the state of	USB KICE	Total Price	TUS	Unit Price	Total Price
	1) I	-	3	5 32,060,00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 21,000.90	\$ 21,000,00	5 00	19,756.00 3	5 39,750,00
	GO 15547 PRC2 Portuguisti si seri seri seri seri seri seri seri	7~1	23	\$ 00:000'6	\$ 9,00,000 5	5 7,000,00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 00	21,750,00	27.750.68
303 Temporary Erosion Control	asion Control	g4	S.	\$ 12,000,410	S 12,480.00 S	5,500,00	CO (005 3			
104 Construction Traffic Control	fraffic Control		2	\$ 25,000.00	35,000,000	13,000.00	to make the property of the party of the par	unfan		
105 Existing Water	Existing Water Valve to Adjust	1	E. K.	\$ 800.00	90008	and the second second second		e propinsi propinsi p		(2.5)
105 Existing Sewer	Existing Sewer Manhole to Adjust	-	5	3 1,500.00 5	******			majaan	usrifensi	many trade on the same of the
107 Remove Existing Culvert	ng Culvert	2.4	Li.	\$ 35.00	340.00		A Contract of the Contract of	onethelassinen	****	era v (arconegos)es gris a sisce
108 8" HDPE 9E47.	8" HDPE PE4710 OR 11 Fusiole Culvert	54	5	5 160.00 8	ni de come	F. O.		morposin		ender von hindald beforensen
103 Excavation Ab	Excavation Above Subgrade	1,857	Ö		en rana	And the second contract of the second contrac	T.	واسيعوا وجورت		***************************************
110 Geotextile Fabric	2.11c	2,228	č	3.50	externa		eminence de la companie de la compan			
111 Geogrid		1.868	5	00.5	00.000	mentalistic in the control of the co	OFFICE OF A	energy deliner	2:30	3 18,938.00
112 11/2" Minus (11/2" Winus Crushed Base Course	1,706		8 %	0000000	A STATE OF THE STA	-	estir, esti jiristr		
113 SS-1 of SS-2h /	SS-1 or SS-2th Asphalt Tack Coat	175	-	052	CU CF		38,	vezas dem		\$ 82,405.00
114 Asphail Concr	Asphali Concrete Surface Course Grade Type 3	365	T S	94 9	30 30 30	(A An area wou we explicate come sinkings	Object and discussion in the law	our and our		\$ 4,750.00
115 PG 64-22 Aschalt Coment	19.2 ft. 20.70.0.00 ft.			edense desperiencementation research to facility		\$ 60.00	5 23,760,00	5 00	8.8	\$ 37,620,00
main Separate	1911 CELICER.	24	NOL	\$ 550.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ \$ \$	350.00	\$ 13,200.00
116 6" Asphalt Cor	6" Asphalt Concrete Pavement Patch - Type B - Surface Course	2,500	Ğ	\$ 45,00	\$ 112,500.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 130,000,000	90	35.00	5 137,540,40
117 Butt Joint Sealing	ling	61.6	<u>-</u>	\$ 11.00	5 6,765.00	2.60	3 3.075.095		7 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	Section of the sectio
118 Epoxy Paveme	Epoxy Pavement Markings - White (8-Incri)	192	131	\$ 12.63	estario		and of designed to a company to	nero-fermana	fran	05.644.9
119 Epoxy Paveme	Epoxy Pevement Markings - White Symbols	96	55	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,920.00	35.00	\$ 1.440.00	-		SECUL BEFFER BY BLANCE CONTRACTOR
120 Remove éxisti	Remove Existing Street Sign & Post	•	5	\$ 160.001	4	\$ 165.00		-		- the trivial of the state of t
121 New Street Sig	New Street Sign & Post Assembly	ວາ	¥.	\$ 325.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 400.00	ř S	riad recovered		ACT AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
	Total	al of Base Bid	Bid =	\$	353,264.50	\$	357,231.00	\$ 00		448

Magread on August 24, 2018. This represents a true tabulation of Cold Then the

Project Manager Date: August 24, 2018 Carl Jackson, PE